reductions to ongoing cash flows which did not result in an impairment charge for either CGU. Given the level of headroom in VIU these
calculations show, the Directors did not envisage reasonably possible changes, either individually or in combination, to the key
assumptions that would be sufficient to cause an impairment charge at the balance sheet date. The Directors also noted that the market
capitalisation of the group at the balance sheet date was below the consolidated net asset position - which is an indicator that an
impairment may exist. On consideration of various factors including the concentrated shareholder base and recent shareholder and
investor activity they concluded that an impairment was not required in this regard.

In respect of HSS Core (the more sensitive CGU) at 1 January 2022, the headroom between VIU and carrying value of the related
assets was £156.0m (2020: £75.1m). The Directors’ sensitivity analysis with regard to HSS Core shows that an increase in the discount
rate to 15.0% (2020: 11.5%) or a reduction in the long-term growth rate to a decline of 6.2% (2020: decline of 0.7%) would eliminate the
headroom shown. In addition, the Directors have assessed the combined impact of the long-term growth rate falling to zero (2020: zero)
and an increase in the discount rate of 1% to 10.44% (2020: 10.16%). This shows that the headroom drops to £65.1m (2020: £53.9m)
for HSS Core but that impairment is not required for either CGU.

9. Property, plant and equipment

Land &

buildings
£000s

Plant &
machinery

£000s

Materials &
equipment

held for hire
£000s

Total
£000s

Cost
At 27 December 2020 58,419 55,315 149,534 263,268
Transferred from right of use assets – – 8,742 8,742
Additions 2,011 755 18,558 21,324
Disposals1 (22,394) (11,193) (16,515) (50,102)
Business disposal (note 17) (702) (1,683) (26,064) (28,449)
Foreign exchange differences (31) (31) (581) (643)

At 1 January 2022 37,303 43,163 133,674 214,140

Accumulated depreciation
At 27 December 2020 45,208 50,580 99,105 194,893
Transferred from right of use assets – – 5,200 5,200
Charge for the year 2,543 1,710 12,482 16,735

Impairment 264 – – 264
Disposals1 (22,325) (11,171) (13,145) (46,641)
Business disposal (231) (1,485) (14,148) (15,864)
Foreign exchange differences (6) (56) (322) (384)
Transfers – (170) 170 –

At 1 January 2022 25,453 39,408 89,342 154,203

Net book value

At 1 January 2022 11,850 3,755 44,332 59,937
1 Following the reduction in the Group’s branch network and surrender of the majority of dark stores (note 4), an asset verification exercise has been carried out. As a result,

land and buildings and property, plant and equipment assets with a gross book value of £19.6m, and which had previously been fully impaired, have been disposed during

the year.

The results of the impairment review for property, plant and equipment are included in note 8.

Land &
buildings

£000s

Plant &
machinery

£000s

Materials &
equipment

held for hire
Restated

£000s

Total